
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday 4 July 2018 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 
 

3 - 6 

4  DISCUSSION WITH THE LEADER/PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
REGENERATION AND GROWTH  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

7 - 8 

5  IMPLEMENTATION OF MEASURES TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

9 - 32 

6  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

33 - 36 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

Public Document Pack



 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 6 June 2018 from 2.00 pm - 
3.58 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Nicola Heaton 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Dave 
Liversidge 

- Portfolio Holder for Transport and HR 

Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
Gary Harvey - Head of Housing Solutions 
Bobby Lowen - Lead Commissioning Manager 
Christine Oliver - Nottingham Crime and Drugs Partnership 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton – work commitments  
 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
12  DISCUSSION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR TRANSPORT AND 

HR 
 

Councillor Dave Liversidge, Portfolio Holder for Transport and HR, gave a 
presentation outlining progress within his portfolio against Council Plan priorities and 
the main priorities and challenges for 2018/19. He highlighted the following points: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.06.18 

2 

(a) all priorities within this new portfolio are on track and rated as “green”, but there 
is still room for improvement; 

 
(b) work is taking place to extend the reach of the Robin Hood card and allow 

greater interchangeability between different types of transport and networks; 
 
(c) bids are being submitted for funding to extend the tram network with the priority 

lines being to Clifton South and Ruddington and to Toton for the advent of HS2; 
 
(d) there has been very good uptake by taxi drivers of the MyTaxi app which will 

help to decrease the amount of time spent waiting at the taxi ranks in the city 
centre; 

 
(e) the sky link bus has been reinstated and with the development of HS2 and the 

linked expansion of East Midlands airport it will be essential to develop a good 
transport system to allow Nottingham citizens to access jobs at the airport;  

 
(f) work continues to address the issue of potholes. Small grants have been 

received from the government to address potholes, however the amounts are 
limited as they are calculated on road length rather than volume of traffic using 
them; 

 
(g) despite a huge expansion of the network of cycle routes in the city there are a 

number of improvements still to be made. The ambition is to ensure that all 
cycle paths are clean and clear, this includes reducing raise ironworks, and 
ensuring vegetation is kept clear; 

 
(h) there are now 100 apprenticeship posts filled within the City Council. Work 

within HR is now focusing on embedding new employee schemes; 
 

Following questions from the Committee the following additional information was 
given: 
 
(i) the number of charging points for electric vehicles is steadily increasing across 

Nottingham despite difficulty with the existing electrical network in place for the 
street lighting. This scheme of installation will continue;  

 
(j) at present all wheelchair accessible hackney cabs are able to use all bus 

lanes/gates within the city centre, this is not the case for private hire taxis and 
this is unlikely to change; 

 
(k) utility companies will be required to repair roads to a higher standard to ensure 

that repairs do not sink due to a lack of back fill. Works like this now require a 
licence and sign off by the Council on completion. 

 
REOLVED to thank Councillor Dave Liversidge for his attendance, and to note 
the content of his update.  
 
13  HOMELESSNESS 

 
Rachael Harding, Housing Strategy Specialist, and Bobby Lowen, Commissioning 
Lead, gave a detailed presentation on the current work being done and, along with 
Christine Oliver, Head of Commissioning, Andrew Redfern, Chief Executive of 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.06.18 

3 

Framework Housing, an
[...]
es on services, deliver savings and continue to support 
citizens; 

 
(h) the review formed a joint strategic needs assessment and included stakeholder 

events, online surveys and shared online feedback. It also included input from 
those with lived experience;  

 
(i) the outcome of the review has led to few more inclusive contracts being 

commissioned with extra capacity within temporary and supported 
accommodation, including provision of different types to suit families as a well 
as individuals with longer contracts to encourage capital investment; 

 
(j) grant funding for the No Second Night Out has come to an end but mainstream 

funding has been established to ensure the programme continues; 
 
(k) going forward there are a number of measures being taken, including Ending 

Rough Sleeping in Nottingham workshops planned, a bid for additional funding 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.06.18 

4 

from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and closer 
contract management with a role for Housing Aid; 

 
(l) there is also ongoing work with the Leaving Care Team, to reduce the number 

of bed and breakfast placements of care leavers. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following information was 
given: 
 
(m) there is a weekly eviction prevention panel which consists of officers from 

Nottingham City Homes and Revenue and Benefits, as well as support services 
and they focus on what support can be given to those most at risk of being 
evicted and being made homeless to sustain their tenancies;  

 
(n) it is challenging to measure the effectiveness of the work, but for each contract 

there is a set of agreed outcomes to be delivered to citizens, these are being 
and will continue to be monitored across the life of the contract; 

 
(o) additional support staff have been put in place to support those making benefit 

claims within the private rented sector as they traditionally have a lower success 
rate than those in Council or supported housing; 

 
(p) care leavers move from care into semi-independent living accommodation. 

Their transition is carefully monitored and their move into social housing is 
planned. The Leaving Care Team and Housing colleagues work closely 
together to accommodate the individual in the most sustainable and most 
appropriate housing available; 

 
(q) a Housing First scheme similar to the ones seen in Liverpool and Manchester 

would be a good way to impact on homelessness. These schemes ensure that 
a person has a tenancy and then provides wrap around support to ensure that 
the tenancy is maintained.  

 
The Committee agreed that the roll out of universal credit would create very 
challenging circumstances and the impact it has on homelessness figures will need 
to be carefully monitored and addressed. It also agreed that hearing the voice of 
tenants from the private rented sector should be built into the system. 
 
The Committee was keen to see a reduction in the number of people being 
accommodated in bed and breakfast accommodation  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the content of the presentations and to thank colleagues and 

partners for their attendance; and 
 
(2) receive a further report on homelessness and the impact of universal 

credit roll out later in the year.  
 
14  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED to have a detailed discussion on the work that is currently planned 
for the 2018/19 municipal year at the next meeting.  

Page 6



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 JULY 2018 

DISCUSSION WITH THE LEADER/PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
REGENERATION AND GROWTH  
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To hear from the Leader/Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Growth 

on progress against his Council Plan priorities, and his main priorities 
and challenges for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To use the information received at the meeting from Councillor Jon 

Collins, Leader/Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Growth, to inform 
questioning and identify potential areas for future scrutiny. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 On 9 November 2015 the Council Plan was approved by full Council, and 

guides the Council’s services and approach to support the delivery of its 
key priorities for the city until May 2019. 

 
3.2 The Council Plan 2015-19 identifies the following for Councillor Jon 

Collins: 

 aims over the four years covered by the Plan: 
o attract international business whilst supporting and enhancing 

our reputation as a leading Science City; 
o continue to drive Nottingham as a leading retail and business 

city by delivering investment in our main shopping centres; 
o maximise the city’s potential by driving regeneration and 

improvements across the city; 

 key things to be done over the life of the Plan: 
o create a world class entrance to the south of the city centre by 

capitalising on the benefits of the tram and station interchange 
and Intu’s plans to refurbish Broadmarsh; 

o aim to develop a world class conference centre as part of the Ice 
Stadium complex and develop the Guildhall site to complement 
the Nottingham Trent University conferencing facilities and the 
Royal Concert Hall; 

o start the development of the Island site; 
o plan, encourage and develop the Waterside between Trent 

Bridge and Colwick Park for housing and other complementary 
uses; 

o establish a local investment bank by 2017 to invest in the local 
economy; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

o deliver the business support schemes that underpin the city’s 
Growth and City Deal. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Council Plan 2015-19. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 8

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 JULY 2018 

IMPLEMENTATION OF MEASURES TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY – 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STRATEGY 2017-
2020  
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive information on the impact the implementation of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2017-2020, including the age 
and specification policies, may have on improving air quality in the city. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To consider the information provided and use it to inform questioning and 

make recommendations, where appropriate. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 4 April 2018, the Committee decided to look at a 

number of measures that are being implemented to improve air quality in 
the city. It decided to specifically look at the impact of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2017-2020, including the age 
and specification policies, at its July meeting, and the Council’s plans 
regarding the charging infrastructure for electric vehicles and reducing 
the impact of the Council’s own fleet at its September meeting. 

 
3.2 Air pollution is recognised as a significant health issue with work flowing 

from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment estimating that up to 250 
deaths can be linked to air pollution in the city area in 2010. 

 
3.3 Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) were declared in 2002 on the 

grounds that annual mean nitrogen dioxide levels exceeded permissible 
limits in heavily trafficked parts of the City. One of these areas covers the 
main traffic routes in the City Centre and the second the Dunkirk area 
close to the Ring Road. 

 
3.4 In December 2015, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs (DEFRA) published a new Air Quality Plan. The aim of this was to 
reduce air pollution levels in problem areas to within EU threshold limits. 

[...]
edback email address will be displayed clearly in 
all vehicles.       

•	 A Driver Excellence Award will be implemented in recognition of outstanding customer service 
– this will focus on drivers who provide quality services for disabled and elderly passengers. 

•	 Commencement of a series of taxi related campaigns around disability awareness. 

2.	 Work with neighbouring districts to develop a coherent taxi licensing and 	
	 enforcement policy: 
•	 The Council will work with other neighbouring local authorities to develop a licensing 

framework to which all licensed vehicles will adhere too. 

•	 The framework could give the Council and other partner local authorities the right to enforce 
against licensed vehicles within their boundary, which are not adhering to regulations. 

3.	 Creation of a city centre taxi zone: 
•	 Changes to existing City Centre Clear Zone access arrangements.

•	 Introduction of a Clean Air Zone that will charge for access for certain categories of vehicle 
that do not meet stringent low emission standards.

•	 The designation of taxi ranks within the zone as ULEV. 

4.	 Fleet clean: 
•	 A policy will be introduced to require that all Hackney Carriages are ULEV by 2025. 

•	 A minimum of 40% of Hackney Carriages will be ULEV by 2020. 

•	 Target for 25% of private hire fleet to be ULEV by 2020 and 50% of fleet by 2025. 

•	 Licenses will not be issued for diesel vehicles older than 5 years. 

•	 Provision of a mandatory eco driving course as part of obtaining a license will be included. 

•	 The City Council will actively seek funding to incentivise the trade to renew and upgrade

	 its fleet. 

•	 Licenses will be offered at a reduced rate for those drivers who take up ULEV. 

•	 The Council will also consider issuing a small number of additional licenses to expedite the 
take up of ultra-low emission vehicles. 

•	 The Council will investigate opportunities to develop a ULEV leasing scheme. 

11

11
Page 23



5.	 Driver Improvement Penalty Points Scheme (DIPPS): 
•	 The Council has a responsibility to ensure that all drivers of City Council licensed vehicles 

adhere to minimum standards. The standards concerned are defined by legislation, licence 
conditions, byelaws adopted by the Council and in this scheme. 

•	 DIPPS is a new non-statutory enforcement tool designed to enable Authorised Officers of the 
City Council to issue penalty points to those drivers licensed by the Council who persistently 
fail to meet the required standards contained within the licensed conditions and licensing 
legislation. 

•	 The aim of the scheme is to improve overall driver compliance with legislation and licence 
conditions in order to secure overall improvements in driver behaviour, customer service and 
passenger safety. Implementation of a system that will see points issued to license holders 
who contravene an infringement. 

•	 Each license will receive a points allocation specific to the level of their responsibility. Issues 
have been raised by the trade around over ranking, violation of traffic orders and illegal 
parking. 

6.	 Introduction of an improved fit and proper person test
•	 The Council will ensure all drivers pass an English test before being granted a license.

•	 To improve customer service drivers must also pass a Nottingham Knowledge, History and 
Culture test. 

7.	 Safeguarding: 
•	 As part of the application of obtaining a new license or renewing a license, the applicants will 

be required to attend a Safeguarding Awareness Training session provided by Nottingham City 
Council. A license will not be granted until this has been completed. 

•	 Introduction of a continuous disclosure and barring service registration for drivers. 

•	 Driver and vehicle identification will be improved through new driver display cards. 

•	 Work with licensed businesses to improve operational safeguarding practices. 

•	 Launch a Taxi Safety Awareness Campaign in partnership with Nottinghamshire Poli
[...]
 

NCC to 
implement 
additional ranks

Short 

Enforced

Clamp down on 
over-ranking and 
illegal plying for hire 
at known hot spot 
areas around the 
station and in the 
City Centre 

Improved driver behaviour, 
decreased congestion 
at ranks and reduce risk 
of vehicles blocking the 
highway  

Introduction 
of the Driver 
Improvement 
Penalty Points 
scheme will 
discourage illegal 
plying and road 
manoeuvres.  

Short

Enforced

Extend enforcement 
to include moving 
traffic offences e.g. 
banned turns (when 
appropriate powers 
secured)

Ensure compliance with 
road traffic regulations

Requiring change 
to national 
legislation

Long

13

14

15
Page 27



Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 

www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/taxis

Page 28



 

 

C I T Y   O F   N O T T I N G H A M

AGE AND SPECIFICATION POLICIES RELATING TO 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

GENERAL 

1. This policy will have effect from 1 January 2018

2. No Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle shall be granted a licence unless 
it meets the City Council’s approved vehicle specification and in accordance 
with the Council’s ealier Policy it will still be the case that no licence will be 
granted for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence unless that Vehicle is 
wheelchair accessible.

3. Nottingham City Council will refuse to renew a licence for a vehicle for use
as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle once the respective upper age
limit has been reached.

4. From 01/01/2020 additional vehicle specifications will be required
for all vehicles. Vehicle owners are encouraged to contact the Licensing

Office for advice at least 2 years before the vehicle is due to reach the upper
age limit or purchasing a new vehicle.

5. From 01/01/2025, any vehicle being licensed for the first time as a Hackney
Carriage or Private Hire vehicle will be required to be ZEC ULEV

6. From 01/01/2030, no vehicle shall be licensed as a Hackney Carriage or
Private Hire vehicle unless it
[...]
red after September

2015. 

** ZEC ULEV definition – emit up to 50g/km CO2 with a minimum of 30  mile emission 
range.  A ZEC Hackney Carriage MUST be petrol if an internal combustion engine is used 

Page 30



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 4 JULY 2018 
 
Prepared by Angela Rawson – Regional Licensing & Policy Manager 
(Director – Andrew Errington)   
 
TAXI STRATEGY 2017 – 2020 
 
Link to strategy  https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/456172/taxi-strategy-
feb17.pdf  
 
The taxi strategy came together in 2017 following concerns relating to a number of 
matters from the state of the hackney carriage vehicles and service provision, 
safeguarding matters following the Rotherham child abuse scandal where taxis were 
implicated, control of the city centre particularly in the evening, cross border 
transition of vehicles and last but not least the government mandate on pollution 
levels. 
 
It was decided that a strategy was required to guide the way forward with distinct 
aims and deliverables to ensure a continued rate of progress and improvement. 
 
Aim: 

• Achievable 5 year action plan for the trades to help achieve high quality 
operations  
 

Deliverables: 
• Improving customer care experience of drivers and services offered by the 

trade  
• Work with neighbouring districts to develop a coherent taxi licensing and 

enforcement policy 
• Creation of a city centre taxi zone 
• Clean fleet 
• Driver Improvement Penalty Points Scheme (DIPPS) 
• Introduction of an improved fit and proper person test 
• Safeguarding 
• Technology 

 
Not only was work progressing internally but external partners needed to be included 
in the planning to ensure buy in and smooth transition in many areas.  Partners 
included internal colleagues from Transport and Community Protection Compliance 
and Enforcement Officers. 
 
External partners included both private hire and hackney carriage trade bodies, 
Energy Savings Trust (bid for infrastructure funding) and manufacturers particularly 
those making electric vehicles. 
Progress: 
 

• AGE & EMISSIONS – todays subject point 
New age policy introduced, ensuring a smooth transition to the latest 
vehicles, including electric versions, by 2020 with full transition to electric 
only by 2030. 
 

Page 31

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/456172/taxi-strategy-feb17.pdf
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/456172/taxi-strategy-feb17.pdf


• ENFORCEMENT 
Taxi licensing and enforcement policy developed and approved by 7 out of 8 
local councils resulting in Officers from each borough being able to enforce 
and engage with drivers from outside their own area.  Multi council 
enforcement operations have taken place with local Councils and West 
Midlands 
 

• SAFEGUARDING 
All existing drivers trained in safeguarding.  Mandatory inclusion for all new 
applicants 
 

• TECHNOLOGY 
Work taken place with an app company whose remit was for London to give 
Hackney Carriage Drivers access to increase their customer base  
 

• COMMERCIAL BRANDING – HACKNEYS 
Advertising policy amended to allow Hackneys to use more space on their 
vehicle for advertising to raise revenue 
 

• DRIVER IMPROVEMENT PENALTY POINT SCHEME (DIPPs) 
Scheme implemented 1/4/17 with 559 notices being issued to date of which 
16 drivers have had licence reviews with various sanctions from warning to 
suspension.  
 

Moving forward: 
 

• CREATION OF TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
To include review of all licensing conditions to ensure robustness 
 

• CUSTOMER SERVICES 
To include customer services training as standard 
 

• TAXI LEGISLATION 
Continue to work with Government to pave the way for full legislative change 

 

Page 32



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 JULY 2018 

WORK PROGRAMME  

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2018/19. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To discuss the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 

and
[...]
sible solutions to 
reduce the impact of Council’s own vehicles on air quality in the city 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

3 October 2018 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills (Councillor Neghat Khan) (with a focus on the 
non-schools elements of the portfolio) 
To consider an update on progress against Council Plan priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
Enforcement Agent Review 
To receive an update on the review previously carried out by a Scrutiny Review Panel 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

7 November 2018 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Localities (Councillor Dave Trimble) 
To consider an update on progress against Council Plan priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
Crime and Drugs Partnership work to combat youth criminality 
To look at the work of partners in combatting youth criminality 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

5 December 2018 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning (Councillor Jane Urquhart) 
To consider an update on progress against Council Plan priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
Crime and Drugs Partnership work to combat youth criminality 
To look at the work of partners in combatting youth criminality 
 

P
age 35



 

 

Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

9 January 2019 
 

Discussion with the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Commercial Services 
(Councillor Graham Chapman) 
To consider an update on progress against Council Plan priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
Policing in Nottingham 
To look at the work of Nottinghamshire Police in combatting crime in the city 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

6 February 2019 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Environment (Councillor Sally Longford) 
To consider an update on progress against Council Plan priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
House building  
To look at progress in achieving the target number of properties that need to be built in the city 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

6 March 2019 
 

Credit Unions 
To explore how the Council interacts with them, the benefits of using them and whether they are an effective 
way of addressing the increasing use of payday lenders 
 
Property Asset Register 
To look at the strategic approach to managing property assets 
 
Work Programme 2019/20 Development 
To discuss the work programme for 2019/20 
 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Discussion with the Leader/Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Growth
	5 Implementation of measures to improve air quality
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2017-2020
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Age and Specifications Policy
	Briefing note from Taxi Licensing

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 4 July 2018 from 2.00pm – 
3.45pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Rob Dixon - Head of Business Growth and International Strategy 
Rav Kalsi - Councillor Support Manager 
Angela Rawson - Regional Licensing and Policy Manager 
Richard Wellings - Principal Public Transport Officer 
 
15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton – personal 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim – unwell 
Councillor Sue Johnson – Council business 
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
17  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
18  DISCUSSION WITH THE LEADER/PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

REGENERATION AND GROWTH 
 

Councillor Jon Collins, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Growth, 
gave a presentation outlining progress within his portfolio against Council Plan 
priorities and the main priorities and challenges for 2018/19. He highlighted the 
following points: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4.07.18 

2 

(a) all 35 measures for Regeneration and Growth in the Council Plan had an 
expected outcome rating of Green; 

 
(b) 2,000 new jobs have been created in Nottingham City through developing sites, 

including the Boots campus, the Science Park and BioCity; 
 
(c) there has been strong progress in taking forward Broadmarsh Shopping Centre 

retail, car park, bus station and Nottingham Skills Hub proposals to create a 
world class entrance to the south of the city centre, while a legal deal has been 
signed to develop the Guildhall site; 

 
(d) the Growth Hub is fully funded until March 2019 and has so far supported 600 

businesses in Nottingham, and plans to extend the initiative until March 2022 
are progressing. While a local Investment Bank has not been established, the 
Midlands Engine Investment Fund is in place; 

(e) the Trent Basin development Phase 1 was complete and Phase 2 was under 
way, while a planning application for the redevelopment of the Island Site has 
been submitted; 

(f) Sneinton Market and Creative Quarter regeneration has been both successful 
and ongoing, and over 500 creative and digital businesses have been 
supported in the City; 

(g) the tram network has been significantly expanded since 2015, with further 
expansions being considered; 

(h) a raft of other commitments, including protecting specific projects from cuts and 
supporting business investment, have also been delivered. 

Following questions from the Committee, the following additional information was 
provided: 

(i) the ambition of travelling by rail from London to Nottingham in 90 minutes 
remained unfulfilled. This would require a combination of electrification, the 
straightening of the track curve outside Market Harborough and significant 
timetabling revisions, and was currently a lesser national infrastructure priority; 

(j) properties opposite Sneinton Market were currently an eyesore, but a 
submission for planning permission to develop student accommodation on-site 
was expected shortly; 

(k) it was explained that the rationale for leasing or selling off assets such as the 
Imperial Tobacco site depended on anticipated yield. While it was good to keep 
control of land, even over longer term leases, if yield was low and with little 
prospect of increasing then it might be better to dispose of the asset; 

(l) the economic climate was insufficiently robust to develop speculatively in 
Nottingham, rather, there needed to be evidence of feasibility to invest in 
regeneration, the market being risk-averse, unlike in London and the South 
East; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4.07.18 

3 

(m) the Midlands Engine did provide a strong opportunity to attract inward 
investment to Nottingham, but Nottingham also needed to be more visible and 
vocal about its advantages, so that the Midlands Engine did not become West 
Midlands-driven. 

RESOLVED to thank Councillor Collins for his attendance, and to note the 
content of his update. 
 
19  IMPLEMENTATION OF MEASURES TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY 

 
Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing and Policy Manager, provided a presentation on 
the Nottingham’s Hackney Carriage and private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2017-2020, 
with a focus on the possible impact of its implementation on the city’s air quality. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there are numerous contributors to air pollution, including aeroplanes, industry, 

landfill, transport, construction, consumer products and pesticides;  
 
(b) the key deliverables of the Strategy were to: 

 improve the customer care experience; 

 work with adjoining authorities to develop coherent licensing and enforcement 
policy;  

 create a city centre taxi zone;  

 have a clean fleet; 

 develop a driver improvement penalty points system; 

 introduce an improved fit and proper person test; 

 improve safeguarding and use of technology; 
 
(c) Nottingham currently has just over 400 diesel hackney cabs, with an average 

age of 14 years and compliant with Euro3 requirements. The city also had just 
over 1,600 private hire vehicles with a variety of engines (diesel, petrol, hybrid, 
electric) with an average age of 6 years and compliant with Euro4/Euro5 
requirements; 

 
(d) a staged implementation of the policy on age and emissions of vehicles was 

planned, the key milestones being the upgrading/greening of the hackney fleet 
by 2020, the introduction of age limits for both fleets by 2025 and full 
implementation of ULEV (ultra-low emissions vehicles) for both fleets by 2030; 

 
(e) other changes included the launch of the MyTaxi app, changed rules in respect 

of advertising and changed livery from green to black and white. 
 
The following information was provided during discussion: 
 
(f) the City Council has been working closely with the sector to ensure a smooth 

roll-out of the Strategy. It was acknowledged that there was potentially a 
significant cost to taxi drivers to ensure compliance with the Strategy, 
depending on the type, age and condition of their current vehicles; 

 
(g) work is ongoing to create a citywide electric vehicle charging network, including 

consideration of charge points at Loxley House; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4.07.18 

4 

 
(h) lease plan schemes for paying for vehicles was helpful in encouraging uptake of 

electric vehicles, providing an opportunity and incentive to upgrade at the point 
at which lease plans came to a close; 

 
(i) monitoring the impact of the proposed changes on air quality will be largely 

through statistical modelling and generic air quality testing rather than through 
testing individual vehicles. Other interim measures, including restrictions on 
idling, were also being considered. 

 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and information provided during 
discussion.  
 
20  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) include under the Air Quality discussion in September 2018 consideration 

of the electric powering of the Council’s fleet, including bin lorries, and 
the City Council’s role as opinion leader for electrification of vehicles; 

 
(2) add consideration of ‘Universal Credit’ for the October 2018 meeting and 

to remove ‘Enforcement Agent Review’ from the schedule for October 
2018. 

 


